

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

MARK E. SCHELL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. CIV-2019-281-H
)	
NOMA GURICH, Chief Justice of the)	
Oklahoma Supreme Court; et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT JOHN M. WILLIAMS’
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
UNDER RULES 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6), FED.R.CIV.P.,
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Burrage, OBA No. 1350
WHITTEN BURRAGE
 512 N Broadway, Suite 300
 Oklahoma City, OK 73102
 Telephone: (405) 516-7800
 Facsimile: (405) 516-7859
 mburrage@whittenburrage.com

Thomas G. Wolfe, OBA No. 11576
 Heather L. Hintz, OBA No. 14253
PHILLIPS MURRAH P.C.
 Corporate Tower, Thirteenth Floor
 101 N Robinson
 Oklahoma City, OK 73102
 tgwolfe@phillipsmurrah.com
 hlhintz@phillipsmurrah.com

**Attorneys for Defendant
 John M. Williams**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 3

 I. Standard for Motion to Dismiss Under Rules 12(b)(6) and 12(b)(1)..... 3

 II. Because the Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction, it should dismiss the Amended Complaint as to Williams. 3

 A. The OBA is Immune from Suit under the Eleventh Amendment, which Grants States Immunity from Actions by Individuals in Federal Court. 3

 B. Because Williams Cannot Provide Effective Relief Sufficient to Create an Article III Case or Controversy, and Because the *Ex parte Young* Requirements are not Met, the Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 5

 1. There is no Article III Case or Controversy as Williams does not have the enforcement power necessary to render effective relief or meet the requirements of *Ex parte Young*..... 6

 a. First and Second Claims for Relief - compelled membership and mandatory dues 6

 i. Williams lacks authority to determine or enforce licensure requirements..... 7

 ii. Williams lacks power to determine application of OBA funds..... 9

 b. Third Claim for Relief – failure to provide adequate safeguards 11

 III. Compulsory Membership in, and Payment of Dues to, an Integrated Bar Association are Constitutional Under Controlling Precedent. 12

 IV. The Imposition of Mandatory Dues, and their Use to Fund Speech Related to the Legal Profession and Its Improvement, are Constitutional. 15

 A. The Imposition of Mandatory Bar Dues is Constitutional, as is the Application of Dues to Fund Germane Speech. 15

 B. There is No Requirement That a State Bar Provide an Affirmative Opt-In Procedure Regarding Allocation of a Portion of Bar Dues to Speech..... 16

- V. Plaintiff’s Third Claim must be Dismissed, Because the OBA has Adopted *Keller* Procedures. 19
- VI. The Complaint must be Dismissed in its Entirety Because it Concerns Protected, Government Speech which is Germane under *Keller*. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Loc. No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	16, 20, 21
<i>Columbian Fin. Corp. v. BancInsure, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1372 (10th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Doyle v. Okla. Bar Ass’n</i> , 787 F.Supp. 189 (W.D. Okla. 1992)	2, 4
<i>Doyle v. Okla. Bar Ass’n</i> , 998 F.2d 1559 (10th Cir. 1993).....	4, 7
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	23
<i>Gibson v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 906 F.2d 624 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	17
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Integration of State Bar of Okla.</i> , 1939 OK 378, 95 P.2d 113.....	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Johns v. Stewart</i> , 57 F.3d 1544 (10th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Kerchee v. Smith</i> , Case No. 11-cv-00459-C, 2011 WL 5838425 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 21, 2011)	4

Morrow v. State Bar of Cal.,
 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 16, 21
Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 21
Tal v. Hogan,
 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 1
U.S. ex rel. Hafter D.O. v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.,
 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 3
Wyoming v. United States,
 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)..... 10
 OKLA. STAT. tit. 5, Ch. 1, App. 1, *et seq.* (2005) 1

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend. XI 4
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1..... 5

Rules

Rule 12, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 1
 Rules Creating and Controlling the Oklahoma Bar Association (“RCAC”).....*passim*
 (5 O.S. Supp., Chapter 1, App. 1)
